REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA CARLETON REPORT
MUNICIPALITE REGIONALE D’OTTAWA CARLETON RAPPORT
Our File/N/Réf. 19-96-0005-V

Your File/V/Réf.

DATE 09 September 1996

TO/DEST. Co-ordinator

Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee
FROM/EXP. Environment and Transportation Commissioner
SUBJECT/OBJET CAVE CREEK COLLECTOR REHABILITATION PROGRAM

SEWER RELINING ARMSTRONG STREET TO SCOTT STREET
CONTRACT NO: CS-6129 - CONTRACT AWARD

DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council approve:

1. The award of Contract CS-6129 to Sewer-Matic Drain Servicdstd., Gloucester, for
the relining of the Cave Creek Collector Sewer from Armstrong Street to Scott
Street, for a total contract provision of $2,064,553.55;

2. Funds in the amount of $1,150,000 to beeansferred from the Sewer Depreciation
Reserve Fund to increase project authorityfor the Collector Sewers Rehabilitation
Programme from $2,335,000 to $3,485,000.

RATIONALE

As part of theCave Creek CollectdRehabilitationProgram, Phaskl, the final phase consists of
relining the majority ofthe collector sewer between Armstrong Street &odit Steet. Asvell,

due to the age and condition of some of the manholes along the line, several will be replaced. The
accessibility issue ithese old and deterioratdédick manholes has been an ongoing health and
safety issue. Their rebuilding will also facilitate the relining work to take place.



Tenders were received from the following Contractors (excluding G.S.T.):

Taggart Construction Ltd. (Ottawa) $1,489,756.00*
Sewer-Matic Drain Services Ltd. (Gloucester) 1,761,265.00
Insituform Canada Ltd. (Pickering) 2,251,955.00

Departmental Estimate: $1,724,440.00

*Tender failed to meet technical requirements of the specification.
All tenders were reviewed and were found to be in order with no legal irregularities.

As there arenanytypes ofrelining systems available dhe market today, thgpecifications were
prepared in such a way as to requeadersubmissions to meetertain performance criteria
rather than list a specific product by name.

This reliningwork is somewhat uniquelue to the large amount of sewavolved, the large
diameter of thepipe andthe congested area which the contractor will have to worklssues
such as noiseontrol, by-pass pumping anphaintaining services tadjacent homeowners and
businesseareall important. In order t@nsureall parties intending tdid thiswork wereaware
of some of thantricacies associated with thi®ntract anandatory pretendeneeting washeld
prior to the close of tenders. In attendancehat meetingwere representatives fromliner
Canada, Inliner USA, Sewer-Matic Drain Servitéd and Insituform Canadatd. There was no
representation fronfaggart Construction Ltd. There wako a site visit schedulatiat was
attended by both Sewer-Matidrain Serviced td. and Insituform Canadhatd. Again, Taggart
Construction Ltd. did not attend.

In their tendersubmission;Taggart Construction Ltehdicatedthat they hadbid the job using a
processcalled '‘Buttress Loc'. They also submitted an alternate method the sametender
amount. Upon detailed review by the consultanthetameapparent that the '‘Buttredsc’
process couleshot meet theequirements of thepecifications. Taggart then proposagsing the
alternate produdhey had listed in thetender. This is aproductcalled 'RibLoc'. Thetechnical
information on thisproduct wasreviewed by the consultant and it was fouhdt this praduct
also didnot meetall of the conditions outlined in thepecifications. It failed to meet the
structural requirements of thepecifications and itannot besupplied and installed ithe time
allotted for completion of the work.

In reviewing reference®r the‘Rib Loc' process, representatives from @iges of Kingston and
Toronto,where thisprocess has been used, weoatacted. Both representativiadicatedthat
due to anumber of technical problems wittihe supply and installation awell as serious
scheduling problemthat were encounterethey wouldnot recommendhe “Rib Loc” process
for use on other similar projects in their communities.



As part of the tender documengdl, bidders were required teubmit a list of practsoutlining
their experience witlthe type ofsystem thewvere proposing to use, a&ll asthe experience of
the staff they proposed to haveupervise thevork. Taggart Construction Ltd. listed three
projects, none oivhich were thesame as their proposed metHod this work. In subsequent
submissions, 'Rikh.oc' (located in Australia) provided lest of projects they had completed ,
mostly outside of NorthAmerica and non@volving large diameter pipeslining projects. The
Taggart Construction Ltdstaff proposed to supervidbe work do not appear to have any
experience installing the 'Rib Loc' system.

The second low bidder, Sewer-Matic Drain Services proposedisingtwo different processes
depending on the diameter of the pipe. The consultant has contiiati&dth processesmply
with all requirements of thepecifications, and can be supplied and installeac@ordancevith
the specified scheduleAll references checked were pleased withwioek completed forthem
and Sewer-Matic staff have direct experience using both of the proposed systems.

Therefore, based on the Consultants detailed review of the tenders submittali @nthe
subsequent information provided, it is the Departments recommendation that contract CS-6129 be
awarded to Sewer-Matic Drain Services Ltd. based on the fact that they are the lowest tender that
complied fully with the technical requirements of the tender documents.

The requested contract award of $1,761,265,pluallawance of $180,000 for contingency for

contractvariations due to unforeseen conditions, and $123,288.55 f@&.&a.,bringsthe total
contract award to $2,064,553.55.

CONSULTATION

Public consultation is not required.

EXPENDITURE JUSTIFICATION

Thiswork is part of the Collector Sew&ehabilitationProgram required to ensure the collector
sewer system is kept in good operating condition along with extending the useful life of sewers.

As part of the SewelNeeds Study, this area wakentified as a higlpriority as a result of the
poor structural quality of the existing sewer.



FINANCIAL STATEMENT

$
Approved Budget to Date 2,335,000
Total Paid & Committed (1,222,193)
Balance Available 1,112,807
THIS REQUEST (2,064,554)
Addtional Funding 1,150,000
Balance Remaining 198,253

Funds have been provided in the 1996 Capital Budget, Account No. 932-42030, Collector Sewers
Rehabilitation Programme (Reference P&§4). Theadditional funds and authority required in
the amount of $1,150,000 is available for transfer from the Sewer Depreciation Reserve Fund.

Approved by D. Brousseau
on behalf of M.J.E. Sheflin

FINANCE DEPARTMENT COMMENT

Funds in the amount of $1,150,000 aenilable for transfer from the Sewer Depreciation
Reserve fund. Subject to Council approval.

Approved by T. Fedec
on behalf of the Finance Commissioner



